

Court No. - 85

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3297 of 1985

Appellant :- Satya Pal And Others

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Y.K. Shukla

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Ms. Nand Prabha Shukla,J.

No one has appeared for the appellants. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.

The present Criminal Appeal u/s 374 Cr.P.C. has been filed against the judgment and order dated 06.12.1985 passed by Additional District and Sessions Judge, Shahjahanpur in S.T. No. 629 of 1984 State Versus Satya Pal Singh and others, convicting the appellants Rajendra Singh and Indra Pal Singh under Section 307 IPC and sentencing each of them to 3 years R.I. and a fine of Rs. 100/- in default of payment of fine 3 months further R.I., convicting appellant Satya Pal Singh under Section 307 IPC and sentencing him to 4 1/2 years R.I. and a fine of Rs. 200/-.

The matter pertains to the year 1985.

Today, the present Criminal Appeal is listed under the category of oldest pending cases in this High Court for priority basis.

Let a report be called from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Shahjahanpur regarding the living status of appellant No. 1 Satya Pal Singh, S/o Suraj Singh, R/o Village Prithvipur, P.S.-Jaitipur, District-Shahjahanpur and appellant No. 2 Indra Pal Singh, appellant No. 3 Rajendra Singh, sons of Suraj Singh, both residents of Village Prithvipur, P.S.-Jaitipur, District-Shahjahanpur, within a period of three weeks.

List this appeal on 19.08.2025.

Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the living status of the appellant No. 1 Satya Pal Singh, S/o Suraj Singh, R/o Village Prithvipur, P.S.-Jaitipur, District-Shahjahanpur and appellant No. 2 Indra Pal Singh, appellant No. 3 Rajendra Singh, sons of Suraj Singh, both residents of Village Prithvipur, P.S.-Jaitipur, District-Shahjahanpur, be placed before this Court on the next date fixed.

Order Date :- 24.7.2025

Shivani