

**Court No. - 85**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3297 of 1985

**Appellant :-** Satya Pal And Others

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Y.K. Shukla

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.G.A.

**Hon'ble Ms. Nand Prabha Shukla,J.**

None has appeared on behalf of the surviving appellants.

Heard learned A.G.A. for the State and perused the record.

**The present criminal appeal pertains to the year 1985 and is listed today under the category of oldest pending cases in this High Court for priority basis.**

As per office report dated 18.08.2025, the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Shahjahanpur vide report dated 14.08.2025 has informed that appellant no.1- Satya Pal Singh has died on 10.04.1990.

In view of above, the present criminal appeal stands abated against appellant no.1- Satya Pal Singh. It is accordingly **dismissed** as abated in respect of appellant no.1.

As per the said report, notices have been served on appellant no.2, Indra Pal Singh and appellant no.3- Rajendra Singh.

Office is directed to prepare the paper book at the earliest.

List this appeal on 16.09.2025.

**Order Date :-** 19.8.2025

Radhika