



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3297 of 1985

Satya Pal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: Y.K. Shukla

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A.

Court No. - 85

HON'BLE VINOD DIWAKAR, J.

1. The previous order dated 19.08.2025 suggests that notices to the appellant nos. 2 and 3 have been served through C.J.M. Shahjahanpur. However, when the matter was taken up for hearing in the revised call, none appeared for the appellants nor has any adjournment slip been moved on their behalf.
2. The present Appeal pertains to the year 1985 and is listed under the category of '**Oldest Pending Cases in this High Court for Priority Hearing**'.
3. In the given circumstances, Shri Afzal Ahmad Khan Durrani (A/A-0148/2012) Mob : 9838780220 is hereby appointed as *Amicus Curiae* to represent the surviving appellant nos. 2 and 3, so that the matter may be heard and decided.
4. The Office is directed to furnish a copy of the paper book of the appeal to the learned *Amicus Curiae*.
5. List on 16.10.2025 in the daily cause list.

September 16, 2025

SY

(Vinod Diwakar,J.)